currencies other than the Euro, which is the Group’s functional currency. Around 37% of sales are
denominated in a different currency. Specifically, the Group is most exposed to the following
exchange rates:

- Euro/USD, about 10%, primarily in relation to the commercial relations of Gefran Inc.
(operating in the United States) and Gefran Siei Asia (operating on the Asian market), which
are both foreign subsidiaries;

- Euro/RMB, about 14%, in relation to Gefran Siei Drives Technology, which operates in China;
- the remainder is divided between Euro/BRL, Euro/GBP, Euro/CHF, and Euro/INR.

With reference to the two main currencies, at 30 June 2022 trade receivables include 3,925 thousand
US dollars and trade payables include 3,073 thousand US dollars (at 30 June 2021, receivables
included 3,562 thousand US dollars and payables included 2,649 US dollars); trade receivables also
include 22,485 thousand renminbi and trade payables also include 4,494 thousand renminbi (at 30
June 2021, receivables included 25,792 thousand renminbi and payables included 3,944 thousand
renminbi).

The sensitivity of the fair value of reported assets and liabilities to hypothetical and unexpected 5%
and 10% shifts in exchange rates is shown below:

 30 June 2022 30 June 2021

(Euro /000) -5% +5% -5% +5%

Chinese renminbi 136  (123)  151  (136)

U.S. dollar 62  (56)  55  (45)

Total 198  (179)  206  (181)

 30 June 2022 30 June 2021

(Euro /000) -10% +10% -10% +10%

Chinese renminbi 287  (235)  318  (260)

U.S. dollar 130  (106)  115  (86)

Total 417  (341)  433  (346)

75

Gefran Group

The sensitivity of the fair value of the net profit for the period to hypothetical and unexpected 5% and
10% shifts in the most significant exchange rates is shown below:

 30 June 2022 30 June 2021

(Euro /000) -5% +5% -5% +5%

Chinese renminbi 39  (35)  51  (46)

U.S. dollar 29  (26)  9  (8)

Total 68  (61)  60  (54)

 30 June 2022 30 June 2021

(Euro /000) -10% +10% -10% +10%

Chinese renminbi 82  (67)  108  (88)

U.S. dollar 60  (49)  20  (16)

Total 142  (116)  128  (104)

The sensitivity of the fair value of shareholders’ equity to hypothetical and unexpected 5% and 10%
shifts in the most significant exchange rates is shown below:

 30 June 2022 30 June 2021

(Euro /000) -5% +5% -5% +5%

Chinese renminbi 627  (567)  521  (472)

U.S. dollar 483  (437)  385  (348)

Total 1,110  (1,004)  906  (820)

 30 June 2022 30 June 2021

(Euro /000) -10% +10% -10% +10%

Chinese renminbi 1,324  (1,083)  1,101  (901)

U.S. dollar 1,020  (834)  812  (664)

Total 2,344  (1,917)  1,913  (1,565)

Interest-rate risk

The interest-rate risk to which the Group is exposed mainly originates from short- and long-term
financial payables with a floating rate (totalling 22,280 thousand Euro at 30 June 2022). Floating-
rate loans expose the Group to a risk associated with interest-rate volatility (cash flow risk). The
Group uses derivatives to hedge its exposure to interest-rate risk, arranging Interest Rate Swap
(IRS) and Interest Rate Cap (CAP) contracts.

The Group’s Administration and Finance Department monitors the exposure to interest-rate risk and
proposes appropriate hedging strategies to contain the exposure within the limits defined and agreed